believes are reasonable as of the date hereof. Any of the factors underlying these estimates and assumptions may change or prove to be materially different.

The actual amounts recorded as of the closing of the Sonar Transaction may differ materially from the information presented in the unaudited pro forma
condensed combined financial information as a result of several factors, including the following:

· completion of final valuation procedures on Sonar Entertainment, Inc’s net assets, which could result in materially different fair values of acquired

assets and liabilities;

· changes in Sonar Entertainment, Inc’s net assets between the pro forma balance sheet as of March 31, 2021 and the closing of the Transaction, which

could impact the estimated fair values as of the consummation of the Sonar Transaction;

· the impact of our streamlining of the combined company’s operations.

Chicken Soup for the Soul Entertainment, Inc.

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
As of March 31, 2021

(unaudited)

   Transaction
   Sonar   Accounting   Pro forma
  CSSE   Entertainment (1)   Adjustments   Notes Combined

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 24,569,875  $ 1,211,131   (1,211,131)   A  $ 24,569,875
Accounts receivable, net   26,854,738   20,897,775   (1,107,615)   A   46,644,898
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   1,612,155   4,222   (4,222)   A   1,612,155
Goodwill   21,448,106   —   17,411,840   B   38,859,946
Indefinite lived intangible assets   12,163,943   —   —   12,163,943
Intangible assets, net   18,165,038   —   3,600,000   B   21,765,038
Film library, net   38,709,850   109,229,345   (96,229,345)   A   51,709,850
Due from affiliated companies   4,389,378   —   —   4,389,378
Programming costs and rights, net   13,841,702   —   —   13,841,702
Other assets, net   4,476,459   381,637   (381,637)   A   4,476,459

Total assets  $ 166,231,244  $ 131,724,110  $ (77,922,110)   $ 220,033,244

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
9.50% Notes due 2025, net  $ 31,196,356  $ —  $ —   $ 31,196,356
Revolving Loan   —   —   18,272,931   C   18,272,931
Film acquisition advance   6,195,174   —   —   6,195,174
Accounts payable and accrued other expenses   20,884,463   10,761,746   13,277,323   D   44,923,532
Film library acquisition obligations   14,854,918   —   —   14,854,918
Programming obligations   2,804,125   —   —   2,804,125
Accrued participation costs   7,529,515   11,956,562   (11,956,562)   D   7,529,515
Other liabilities   2,767,892   753,202,596   (753,202,596)   E   2,767,892

Total liabilities   86,232,443   775,920,904   (733,608,904)   128,544,443
Commitments and contingencies

Equity

Stockholders' Equity:
Series A cumulative redeemable perpetual preferred stock, $.0001 par value, liquidation

preference of $25.00 per share, 10,000,000 shares authorized; 3,698,318 and
2,098,318 shares issued and outstanding, respectively; redemption value of
$92,457,950 and $52,457,950, respectively   370   —   —   370

Class A common stock, $.0001 par value, 70,000,000 shares authorized; 6,400,766 and
5,157,053 shares issued, 6,326,531 and 5,082,818 shares outstanding, respectively   640   —   —   640

Class B common stock, $.0001 par value, 20,000,000 shares authorized; 7,654,506
shares issued and outstanding, respectively   766   —   —   766

Net parent investment   —   (644,196,794)   644,196,794   F   —
Additional paid-in capital   166,865,655   —   —   166,865,655
Deficit   (86,235,901)   —   —   (86,235,901)
Class A common stock held in treasury, at cost (74,235 shares)   (632,729)   —   —   (632,729)

Total stockholders’ equity   79,998,801   (644,196,794)   644,196,794   79,998,801
Subsidiary noncontrolling interests   —   —   11,490,000   G   11,490,000

Total equity   79,998,801   (644,196,794)   655,686,794   91,488,801
Total liabilities and equity  $ 166,231,244  $ 131,724,110  $ (77,922,110)   $ 220,033,244

(1) Certain reclassifications were made to conform to CSSE’s financial statement presentation.

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined information.

Chicken Soup for the Soul Entertainment, Inc.

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
As of December 31, 2020

(unaudited)

   Transaction
   Sonar   Accounting   Pro forma
  CSSE   Entertainment (1)   Adjustments   Notes Combined
Net revenue  $ 66,356,956  $ 17,313,758  $ —   $ 83,670,714
Cost of revenue   52,139,819   15,589,949   —   67,729,768
Gross profit   14,217,137   1,723,809   —   15,940,946
Operating expenses:
Selling, general and administrative   31,573,368   9,367,203   (4,739,932)  H   36,200,639

Amortization and depreciation   16,291,327   103,886   616,114  I   17,011,327
Impairment of content assets   3,973,878   28,339,105   (28,339,105)  J   3,973,878
Management and license fees   6,635,696   —   1,731,376  K   8,367,072

Total operating expenses   58,474,269   37,810,194   (30,731,547)   65,552,916
Operating loss   (44,257,132)   (36,086,385)   30,731,547   (49,611,970)
Interest expense   2,222,106   73,219,382   (72,294,368)  L   3,147,120
Loss on extinguishment of debt   169,219   —   —   169,219
Acquisition-related costs   98,926   —   —   98,926
Other non-operating income, net   (6,254,205)   15,452   (15,452)  M   (6,254,205)
Loss before income taxes, foreign currency translation and preferred dividends   (40,493,178)   (109,321,219)   103,041,367   (46,773,030)
Provision for income taxes   99,000   92,871   —   191,871
Foreign currency translation adjustments   —   (314,000)   —   (314,000)
Net loss before noncontrolling interests and preferred dividends   (40,592,178)   (109,100,090)   103,041,367   (46,650,901)
Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interests   (182,201)   —   —   (182,201)
Net loss attributable to Chicken Soup for the Soul Entertainment, Inc.   (40,409,977)   (109,100,090)   103,041,367   (46,468,700)
Less: preferred dividends   4,142,376   —   —   4,142,376
Net loss available to common stockholders  $ (44,552,353)  $ (109,100,090)  $ 103,041,367   $ (50,611,076)
Net loss per common share:
Basic and diluted  $ (3.62)   $ (4.11)
Weighted-average common shares outstanding:
Basic and diluted   12,301,185   12,301,185

(1) Certain reclassifications were made to conform to CSSE’s financial statement presentation.

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined information.

Chicken Soup for the Soul Entertainment, Inc.

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
As of March 31, 2021

(unaudited)

   Transaction
   Sonar   Accounting   Pro forma
  CSSE   Entertainment (1)   Adjustments   Notes Combined
Net revenue  $ 23,196,842  $ 4,999,708  $ —   $ 28,196,550
Cost of revenue   16,242,934   3,638,690   —   19,881,624
Gross profit   6,953,908   1,361,018   —   8,314,926
Operating expenses:

Selling, general and administrative   9,234,819   2,509,614   (63,882)   N   11,680,551
Amortization and depreciation   1,238,027   —   180,000  O   1,418,027
Management and license fees   2,319,684   —   499,971   P   2,819,655

Total operating expenses   12,792,530   2,509,614   616,089   15,918,233
Operating loss   (5,838,622)   (1,148,596)   (616,089)   (7,603,307)
Interest expense   1,087,944   17,852,343   (17,635,352)   Q   1,304,935
Other non-operating income, net   (570)   (340)   340   R   (570)
Loss before income taxes and preferred dividends   (6,925,996)   (19,000,599)   17,018,923   (8,907,672)
Provision for income taxes   14,000   6,047   —   20,047
Net loss before noncontrolling interests and preferred dividends   (6,939,996)   (19,006,646)   17,018,923   (8,927,719)
Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interests   —   —   —   —
Net loss attributable to Chicken Soup for the Soul Entertainment, Inc.   (6,939,996)   (19,006,646)   17,018,923   (8,927,719)
Less: preferred dividends   2,253,385   —   —   2,253,385
Net loss available to common stockholders  $ (9,193,381)  $ (19,006,646)  $ 17,018,923   $ (11,181,104)
Net loss per common share:
Basic and diluted  $ (0.67)   $ (0.82)
Weighted-average common shares outstanding:
Basic and diluted   13,635,759   13,635,759

(1) Certain reclassifications were made to conform to CSSE’s financial statement presentation.

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined information.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Note 1 – Basis of Presentation and Purchase Price Allocation

The historical condensed combined financial statements have been adjusted in the pro forma condensed combined financial information to give effect to